
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 30 November 2016
Time: 7.15 pm – Please note the time
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that a Member might be predetermined or biased the Member 
should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the room 
while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2016 
(Minute Nos. 872 - 878) as a correct record.

PART A REPORT FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

5. Treasury Management Half Year Review 1 - 12

PART B REPORTS FOR DECISION BY THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

6. Annual Audit Letter 13 - 24

7. Audit Committee Update 25 - 38

8. Internal Audit Interim Report 39 - 64

9. Audit Committee Work Programme 65 - 70



Issued on Monday, 21 November 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Agenda Item: 5 
Meeting Date 30 November 2016

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2016/17

Cabinet Member Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations To note the performance information in this report.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2016/17, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators.  The report will go to 
Council on 25 January 2017.

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management.  In accordance with the Code of Practice 
members are informed of Treasury Management activities twice a year.

2. Background

Market Environment

2.1 The main external issue in the first six months of the year has been the Bank 
of England’s decision in August to reduce the base rate to 0.25% and further 
gilt and corporate bond purchases (Quantative Easing) and cheap funding for 
banks (Term Funding Scheme) to maintain the supply of credit to the 
economy. These post Brexit vote actions were made to pre-empt a slowdown 
in the economy but second quarter growth of 0.5% was better than expected. 
The reduction in b
[...]
e average 7 day London Interbank 
Bid Rate (LIBID) and 0.29% average return rate above the average Bank of 
England Base Rate 

Compliance with Prudential Indicators

2.14 The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17 which were set in February as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.  The Council is required to report on the 
highly technical Prudential Indicators. There are no issues of concern to 
highlight with members. The indicators are based on approved commitments 
and the current budget. They will be updated to reflect the Sittingbourne Town 
Centre redevelopment proposals in the Investment Strategy for 2017/18 to 
Council in February 2017.

2.15 Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators are set out in Appendix II.

Page 3



3. Proposals

3.1 No changes are proposed at this stage.

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The Head of Finance will consider changes to the counterparty criteria with 
reference to the Council’s agreed policy with regard to risk.  

5. Consultation Undertaken

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Arlingclose. 

6. Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan No direct application.
Financial, Resource and 
Property

As detailed in the report.

Legal and Statutory The Council has powers to both borrow funds to 
support its work and to invest and earn interest on 
funds available.

Crime and Disorder Following CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of 
Practice is important to avoid involvement in 
potential fraud or money laundering.

Sustainability None
Health and Wellbeing None
Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

Risk is controlled through adherence to specific 
guidance included in CIPFA’s Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  The principle of 
security of funds over-rides investment performance.

Equality and Diversity None

7. Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report.  

 Appendix I: Investment
[...]
dit risk.

The Council also considers alternative assessments of credit strength, and information on 
corporate developments of and market sentiment towards counterparties.  The following 
key tools are used to assess credit risk:

 published credit ratings of the financial institution (minimum A- or equivalent) 
and its sovereign (minimum AA+ or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns);

 sovereign support mechanisms;
 credit default swaps (where quoted);
 share prices (where available);
 economic fundamentals, such as a country’s net debt as a percentage of its 

GDP;
 corporate developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and momentum; 

and
 subjective overlay.

The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings.  Other 
indicators of creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than absolute terms.

The Head of Finance confirms that there were no breaches to counterparty limits or 
credit ratings at the time of placing investments.

13. Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than over 364 days

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Authority having to seek early repayment of the sums 
invested.

 Total Principal Sums 
Invested Over 364 Days

2016/17 
£’000

2017/18 
£’000

2018/19 
£’000

Upper Limit Estimate 9,000 10,000 10,000
Actual 3,000 - -

Page 10



Appendix II
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators

14. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2016

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments

Average Bank 
Rate

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

0.71% 0.30% 0.42% 0.28%

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council |  October 2016 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Swale Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2016 

Iain Murray 

Engagement Lead 

T  020 7728 3328  

E   Iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T 01293 554071  

E  trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

October 2016 

Cover page 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council |  October 2016 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 3 

2. Audit of the accounts 4 

3. Value for Money conclusion 8 

Appendices 

A  Reports issued and fees 

Contents 

P
age 14



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council |  October 2016 3 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Purpose of this letter 

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Swale Borough Council (the Council) for the year 

ended 31 March 2016. 

 

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and its external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw 

to the attention of the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the 

National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. 

 

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit 

Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 14 

September 2016. 

 

Our responsibilities 

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to: 

• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements (section two) 

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three). 

 

In our audit of the Council's financial statements we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO. 

 

 

 

 

Our work 

Financial statements opinion 

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 26 

September 2016. 

 

Value for money conclusion 

We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 

31 March 2016. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 26 September 2016. 

 

Certificate 

We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of the Council in 

accordance with the requirements of the Code on 26 September 2016. 

 

Certification of grants 

We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 

behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. Our work on the 2015/16 claim 

is in progress and will be finalised by 30 November 2016. We will report the results 

of this work to the Audit Committee in our 2015/16 Certification Report. 

 

Working with the Council/Authority 

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation 

provided to us by the Council's staff during our audit. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

October 2016 

 

 

P
age 15



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council |  October 2016 4 

Audit of  the accounts 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our audit approach 

Materiality 

In our audit of the Council's accounts we use the concept of materiality to 

determine the nature, timing and extent of our work, and in evaluating the results 

of our work. We define materiality as the size of the misstatement in the financial 

statements that would change or influence the economic decisions of a reasonably 

knowledgeable person. 

 

We determined materiality for our audit of the Council's accounts to be 

£1,718,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross revenue expenditure. We used this 

benchmark as, in our view, users of the Council's accounts are most interested in 

how it has spent 
[...]
ant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Introduction 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a Council. 

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated to our 

work in the public sector at www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/ and where you can also download copies 

of our publications. 

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive 

regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement 

Manager. 

 

Iain Murray                Engagement Lead       T 020 7728 3328   E iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com  

Trevor Greenlee        Engagement Manager  T 01293 554071    E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

. 

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report 

on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your 

external auditors.  

P
age 27

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/
http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/
http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/
http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/
http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/


Audit Committee Progress Report and Update: Swale Borough Council  

4 © 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Planned work 

2016/17 work Planned Date Comments 

Interim accounts audit  
Our interim audit work will include: 

• work to understand the control environment and the framework of controls for financial 

systems 

• walkthrough testing to confirm whether controls are implemented in accordance with our 

understanding in areas where we have identified a possible risk of material 

misstatement 

• early substantive testing in areas such as payroll and payments. 

 

December 2016 – 

March 2017 

Accounts Audit Plan 
Under 
[...]
www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally


GRT102468 

P
age 38



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 30 November 2016

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Rich Clarke

Lead Officer Rich Clarke

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: N/A

Recommendations 1. The Committee notes and comments as appropriate 
on progress against the internal audit plan and 
findings to date.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides an update to the Committee on work conducted by Mid Kent 
Audit in pursuance of the audit plan agreed by this Committee in March 2016.  It 
also provides commentary on the broader objectives of the service in helping to 
ensure good governance at the Council.

2 Background

2.1 Internal audit has a statutory basis as a service through the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015.  Its principal objective is to examine and evaluate the 
effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance. 

2.2 This report provides evidence to the Committee in discharging its constitutional 
responsibilities for overseeing and commenting upon governance at the Council.

2.3 The report provides an interim position at approximately the mid-year point. A full 
annual report, including the Head of Audit Opinion, will come to this Committee in 
June 2017.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The report is presented for information and comment rather than decision. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The individual outcomes in this report arise from the detail of audit work, each of 
which was agreed after discussion with officers at the time reports were finalised.  
The report also reflects previous Committee feedback about the style and content 
of our summary reports in seeking to provide a broad range of information on the 
progress of the service.

6 Implications

This report is provided for information rather than decision and consequently raises no 
new issues and implications.  Any and all comments from Members will be considered 
for future reports and, where applicable, within individual audit projects through the rest 
of the year.

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Not applicable, see comment above.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Legal and 
Statutory

Crime and 
Disorder

Sustainability

Health and 
Wellbeing

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Equality and 
Diversity

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report:

 Appendix I: Mid Kent Audit Interim Audit & Assurance Report 2016/17.

Page 40



8 Background Papers

This report follows on from the 2016/17 Audit Plan. That plan was agreed by the Audit 
Committee in March 2016 and is available among papers for that meeting.

The report also draws upon findings from individual audit reviews undertaken through 
the course of the year to date. This report presents that output in summary format, but 
full reports are available to Members on request.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix I

1

MID KENT AUDIT

Interim Internal Audit & 
Assurance Report

November 2016

Swale Borough Council

Page 43



Appendix I

2

Introduction

1. Internal audit is an objective and independent assurance and consulting service 
designed to enhance and protect the Council’s values and priorities.  It helps the 
Council by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance.

2. Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 shows the authorities must 
keep an internal audit service.  That service must “evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control an
[...]
ents as and when they occur. 

36. Income due to the Council is recorded within a Rent Schedule spreadsheet maintained 
by the Property Services team. Our testing identified that this record was not up to 
date e.g. costs centres missing/incorrect, not all properties included. Without a 
complete and accurate record of all of rental properties there is a risk that the Council 
may not receive all of the rental income due. The likelihood of this risk is currently 
increased as there is currently no reconciliation of income between the Rent Schedule 
and the main financial system (Agresso) completed by Property Services.

VII: Data Protection

37. We conclude based on our audit work that there are Sound controls in place to 
manage the risks of non-compliance with legal Data Protection requirements.

38. The Council materially conforms with all eight of the Data Protection principles set out 
by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). We noted a strong policy (although 
awaiting final issue), good levels of awareness, and comprehensive key officer training. 
We also found strong arrangements for keeping knowledge current and responsive to 
regulatory changes. We also found that, although the Council recorded 15 breaches in 
the past two years, none were grave enough to warrant ICO sanction.

39. The next steps involve expanding this strong core of guidance and knowledge across 
the Council. We found mixed levels of take-up for the e-Learning training, which saw 
some correlation to those services in breach most often.

Page 51



Appendix I

10

Planning Enforcement (Swale)

40. We conclude based on our audit work that the Planning Enforcement Service has 
Weak controls in place to ensure that the objectives set out in the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Strategy (the Strategy) are met. 

41. The Strategy sets out how the Council intends to investigate and resolve planning 
complaints and breaches of planning conditions. The Strategy itself is a clear and 
compre
[...]
it surveys.

83. As always, we could not have achieved this performance without the dedicated expert 
support of the entire audit team, and the management of Mid Kent Audit offer 
profound thanks for their skill and hard work.  We also thank the Members and 
Officers who continue to inform, support and guide our work.

Page 63



Appendix I

22
Page 64



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Draft Work Programme

2016/17

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 9



Statement of Purpose:

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the 
Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process, including approval of the 
annual statement of accounts.

Audit Committee Members:    

Chairman: Councillor Nicholas 
Hampshire
Party: Conservative
Ward: Borden and Grove Park
Phone: 01795 477560 (evening only), 
07739 108756 (daytime)
Email: nicholashampshire@hotmail.com

Vice-Chairman Councillor Nigel Kay
Party: Conservative
Ward: St Ann’s
Phone: 01795 531298/07710 487129
Email: nigelkay@swale.gov.uk

Councillor Andy Booth
Party: Conservative
Ward: Minster Cliffs
Phone: 07912 464213
Email: andybooth@swale.gov.uk

Councillor Roger Clark
Party: Conservative
Ward: Milton Regis
Phone: 07960 381095
Email: clark.miltonregis@gmail.com

Councillor Adrian Crowther
Party: UKIP
Ward: Minster Cliffs
Phone: 01795 874418
Email: Adrian.crowther@kent.gov.uk

Councillor Mick Galvin
Party: UKIP
Ward: Sheerness
Phone: 01795 666903
Email: mickgalvin@swale.gov.uk

P
age 66



Councillor Angela Harrison
Party: Labour
Ward: Sheerness
Phone: 01795 665029
Email: angelaharrison@swale.gov.uk

Councillor Samuel Koffie-Williams
Party: Conservative
Ward: Murston
Phone: 07484274235
Email: samuelkwilliams@swale.gov.uk

Councillor Peter Mar
[...]

Findings Report

Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 Nick Vickers

External Auditor Appointment Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

30 November 2016 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

P
age 68



Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

8 March 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Half Year Review
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Audit Committee Update
	8 Internal Audit Interim Report
	2016-17 Interim Report SBC FINAL

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1079 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 30 November 2016 from 7.20pm - 
8.45pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman) and 
Samuel Koffie-Williams.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Rich Clarke, Philippa Davies, James Freeman, Mark 
Radford, Frankie Smith and Nick Vickers.

Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance), Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities), Gerry Lewin (Cabinet Member for Planning) and Bryan Mulhern 
(Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Committee Chairman).

APOLOGY: Councillor Andy Booth.

1036 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

1037 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

1038 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2016 (Minute Nos. 872 – 878) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

In respect of Minute No. 877, External Auditor Appointment, the Director of 
Corporate Services advised that he had yet to exercise the delegation, and the 
preferred option on the procurement of the external auditor would be considered by 
Council in January 2017.

1039 CHANGE IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Interim Report first.

Part B Minute for Information

1040 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on work conducted 
by Mid-Kent Audit in pursuance of the Audit Plan agreed by the Audit Committee in 



Audit Committee 30 November 2016 

- 1080 -

March 2016.  The report also provided commentary on the broader objectives of the 
service in helping to ensure good governance at the Council.

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Planning 
Committee Chairman and the Head of Planning Services, who were attending for 
the Planning Enforcement section of the report.

The Head of Audit Partnership took Members through the report which provided a 
summary of the work and review findings to-date.

The Cabinet Member for Planning acknowledged that the report identified several 
weaknesses within Planning Enforcement.  He explained that although the advice 
given by officers on enforcement cases was correct, there was a weakness in the 
closure of on-going cases.  He outlined the staffing issues, and stated that he 
supported the Head of Planning Services and advised that there would be a 
stronger focus of management of the Enforcement Team.

The Head of Planning Services explained that the Team was able to demonstrate 
that compliance had been met, progress had been made with the action plan, and 
the Team was ‘on course’.  He advised that two thousand cases had now been 
taken off the system.  Instructions on how to log new cases were now in place, and 
there were improvements in how the Team liaised with Members and Parish 
Councils.

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Planning suggested that an 
update to progress on the issues raised within the report could be given in three to 
six months time.

The Chairman spoke positively that the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Planning 
Committee Chairman and the Head of Planning Services had attended the meeting 
at this stage and was pleased to hear the encouraging steps that had been taken 
so far.

The Head of Audit Partnership explained that he would follow-up the 
recommendations in the report, and update the Audit Committee in March 2017.

In response to a question, the Head of Planning Services explained that the 
Business Support Officer did monthly monitoring checks on progress made with 
enforcement cases.   In response to a further question, he advised that the current 
staffing levels in the Enforcement Team was 2.7 Full Time Equivalent, with 
additional support from Planning Officers and the Legal Team.  He explained that 
this level of staffing would be looked at over the next few months.  As part of the 
review of the Team, there could be an opportunity to bid for further funds to support 
staff increases.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Planning Committee 
Chairman and the Head of Planning Services for attending the meeting.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning commended the work that the Internal Audit Team 
had carried out.



Audit Committee 30 November 2016 

- 1081 -

In response to a question under CCTV, the Audit Manager outlined staff 
movements that had recently taken place within the Council, and advised that it was 
recommended that written procedures were in place to ensure continuity of the 
service.  The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that 
changes within the CCTV partnership was also ongoing.

In response to a question on the ‘postponed’ items on page 47 of the report, the 
Head of Audit Partnership advised that he liaised with the Heads of Service, and 
the scheduling of these matters were arranged to fit in with any ongoing projects 
within the relevant Service.  He stated that if the Audit Committee were concerned 
with any of the deferrals listed, that they should let him know.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance advised that he would look into 
when the Council’s insurance arrangements were last reviewed.

The Head of Audit Partnership, in response to a question, advised that HR was 
considered within audit planning, for example on Learning and Development in the 
prior year plan, and payroll on the current year. He stated that the findings included 
comprised a summary report, and he could supply more detail if required.

The Audit Manager, with reference to Ground Maintenance on page 49 of the 
report, confirmed that the new software was now in place.

With reference to Data Protection, on page 51 of the report, the Director of 
Corporate Services responded to a question.  He explained the context to the 15 
breaches noted in the report, and advised that there had been significant 
investment in training, and raising awareness of data protection, at the Council.  He 
explained that the majority of cases were small, human error issues, with no 
exceedance of the threshold requiring reporting to the Information Commissioner’s 
Office.  The issues had resulted in more awareness, and improved robustness.  He 
stated that he was happy with the audit findings.  The Head of Audit Partnership 
confirmed that 15 breaches was on par with what was expected in this size of 
organisation.

In response to a question on the National Fraud Initiative, the Head of Audit 
Partnership advised that no resources were received from the Cabinet Office; there 
was a charge of around £5,000 for participation, and then the Council followed up 
any matches, with a potential benefit for the Council, e.g. single-person benefit.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Audit Partnership and his Team for the concise 
and easily digestible report.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

Part A Minute for Confirmation by Council

1041 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REVIEW 

The Head of Finance introduced the report which reviewed the mid-year outturn 
position on treasury management transactions for 2016/17, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators.  He stated that as 



Audit Committee 30 November 2016 

- 1082 -

interest rates were being reduced, the Council was using its reserves strategically.  
There was very little yield in the markets, and some diversification was required, 
with protection and good management of core funds.  The Head of Finance 
acknowledged the significance of the Council taking out a loan; he referred to the 
issue considered at the Extraordinary Scrutiny Committee on 29 November 2016; 
and emphasised the need for good project management.

In response to questions, the Head of Finance advised that the list on pages two 
and three of the report was a recommended list of investment companies, and the 
companies on page five were the companies that were actually used.  A Member 
considered that investment needed to have a strategic impact, and that it needed to 
be considered as to whether it gave a good return, rather than being the ‘best’, as 
this could not be sustained throughout a project.  The Head of Finance confirmed 
that the Council did not invest in corporate bonds.

Recommended:  That the performance information in the report be noted.

Part B Minutes for Information

1042 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Manager, Grant Thornton) introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
which summarised the key findings from the work carried out by Grant Thornton for 
the Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.

In response to a question, Mr Greenlee explained that he would expect the Medium 
Term Financial Plan to be regularly updated to take into account investments and 
the annual budget process, and for it to have a good framework to back up the 
figures.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance advised that from 2020, when 
Government funding stopped, £1.95million was needed by the Council to operate 
its business.

Resolved:  That the Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council be noted.

1043 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Mr Greenlee introduced the Audit Committee Update which reported on progress in 
delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors, and 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council.  

The Chairman welcomed the ‘bite-sized’ elements of the report.

Resolved:  That the Audit Committee Update be noted.



Audit Committee 30 November 2016 

- 1083 -

1044 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Head of Audit Partnership stated that the title for the Internal Audit Plan for the 
8 March 2017 meeting, should be 2017/18, not 2016/17.

Resolved:  That the Audit Committee draft work programme 2016/17 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


